



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR.

CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 1034 OF 2025

WITH

CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 1035 OF 2025

WITH

CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 1036 OF 2025

WITH

CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 1037 OF 2025

Vijay Nandkishor Gupta

-- VERSUS --

Sou. Rita Vijay Gupta and Another

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders of directions
and Registrar's Orders.

Court's or Judge's orders.

Mr. A.S. Manohar, Advocate for the Petitioner.

CORAM : M.M. NERLIKAR, J.

DATE : DECEMBER 16, 2025.

CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 1035 OF 2025:

CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 1037 OF 2025:

The learned counsel appearing for the petitioner, on instructions, seeks permission to withdraw these two petitions, i.e., Criminal Writ Petition No.1035/2025 and Criminal Writ Petition No.1037/2025.

2. Permission granted. The Criminal Writ Petitions are **disposed of as withdrawn.**

CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 1034 OF 2025:

CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 1036 OF 2025:

Insofar as the petition against the daughter is concerned, the learned counsel appearing for the petitioner submits that he is not pressing for daughter, and therefore, the petition insofar as respondent No.2 is concerned is **disposed of**.

2. Heard the learned counsel for the petitioner.

3. Issue notice to the respondent No.1-Rita Vijay Gupta, returnable on 15/01/2026.

[M.M. NERLIKAR, J]